

No. 08-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF VERMONT,

Petitioner;

v.

MICHAEL BRILLON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE VERMONT SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ACLU OF VERMONT, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
ROBIN L. DAHLBERG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

ANTHONY J. FRANZE
Counsel of Record
JOEL D. ROHLF
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

MAUREEN DIMINO
INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street N.W.
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

DAN BARRETT
ACLU OF VERMONT FOUNDATION
137 Elm Street
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 223-6304

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. THE RECORD	5
A. July 27, 2001 to November 19, 2001: Arrest, Arraignment, and Motion to Recuse	5
B. November 20, 2001 to February 25, 2002: A Delayed Bail Hearing, Trial Preparation, and Ammons’s Withdrawal	6
C. February 25, 2002 to June 11, 2002: Harnett Withdraws over a Conflict, the Next Attorney Withdraws, and One Notice of Self Defense Is Filed	8
D. June 11, 2002 to June 14, 2004	11
1. Donaldson: Missed Deadlines and “Little or Nothing” Done ..	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Sleight: Administrative Errors, Appointment Delay, Discovery Extension, Withdrawal	14
3. Moore: Four Months Without Counsel and Starting Over from Scratch	16
II. BRILLON’S APPEAL	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE VERMONT SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH LONGSTANDING FEDERAL AND STATE COURT DECISIONS APPLYING <i>BARKER</i>	18
A. Courts Applying <i>Barker</i> Have Held That Appellate Delays Caused by Breakdowns in the Defender System Weigh Against the State	18
B. The Reasons for Weighing Public Defender Delay Against the State Are Even More Compelling in the Pretrial Context	24

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. NO EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST TO WARRANT DISPLACING THE STATE COURT'S FACTUAL FINDINGS CONCERNING THE CAUSE FOR THE THREE-YEAR DELAY IN BRINGING BRILLON TO TRIAL	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987)	4, 31
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 686 N.E.2d 760 (Ind. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1073 (1999)	22
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	31
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	31
<i>Brooks v. Jones</i> , 875 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1989)	19, 25
<i>Brown v. Costello</i> , No. 00Civ.6421, 2004 WL 1837356 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2004)	23, 25
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	33
<i>Coe v. Thurman</i> , 922 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Collins v. Rivera</i> , No. 99-CV-0490H, 1999 WL 1390244 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 1999)	23
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	27-29, 32
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	31
<i>Elcock v. Henderson</i> , 942 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	18-19
<i>Fiske v. Kansas</i> , 274 U.S. 380 (1927)	31
<i>Gaines v. Manson</i> , 481 A.2d 1084 (Conn. 1984)	22
<i>Geames v. Henderson</i> , 725 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	24
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 817 S.W.2d 409 (Ark. 1991)	29
<i>Harris v. Champion</i> , 15 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harris v. Kuhlman</i> , 601 F. Supp. 987 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	24
<i>Isaac v. Perrin</i> , 659 F.2d 279 (1st Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. Wood</i> , 344 U.S. 157 (1952)	31-32
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	18
<i>Middlebrook v. State</i> , 802 A.2d 268 (Del. 2002)	28-29
<i>Neal v. Murray</i> , No. 98-CV-638H, 1999 WL 1390243 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 1999)	23
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 606 P.2d 738 (Cal. 1980)	28-29
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	33
<i>Rheuark v. Shaw</i> , 628 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Ruffin v. State</i> , 663 S.E.2d 189 (Ga. 2008)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sanchez v. Superior Court</i> , 182 Cal. Rptr. 703 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982)	29
<i>Simmons v. Beyer</i> , 44 F.3d 1160 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 905 (1995)	3, 19-20, 26-27
<i>Simmons v. Reynolds</i> , 898 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1990)	19, 21, 25
<i>Snyder v. Kelly</i> , 769 F. Supp. 108 (W.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 972 F.2d 1328 (2d Cir. 1992)	23-24
<i>Spradlin v. State</i> , 587 S.E.2d 155 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004)	22
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 103 P.3d 538 (Mont. 2004)	29
<i>State v. Brillon</i> , 955 A.2d 1108 (Vt. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bussart-Savaloja</i> , No. 98,527, 2008 WL 5101223 (Kan. Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2008)	22
<i>State v. Dumas</i> , No. 98 CA 167, 2002 WL 31718862 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2002)	22-23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Frausto</i> , 53 P.3d 486 (Utah Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 63 P.3d 104 (Utah 2002)	30
<i>State v. Kurz</i> , No. A04-1255, 2005 WL 1514420 (Minn. Ct. App. June 28, 2005)	29-30
<i>State v. Stock</i> , 147 P.3d 885 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006)	29
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 667 A.2d 1242 (R.I. 1995)	27
<i>Threatt v. State</i> , 640 S.E.2d 316 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2000 Ga. LEXIS 337 (Ga. April 24, 2007)	24
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 05-4662, 2008 WL 4180051 (4th Cir. Sept. 10, 2008)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1531 (S.D. Fla. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 859 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1988)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Green v. Washington</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 63 M.J. 129 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	33
<i>Yourdon v. Kelly</i> , 769 F. Supp. 112 (W.D.N.Y. 1991)	25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. VI	4
Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 § 2(2), 42 U.S.C. § 15601(2)	27
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5252	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5272	14

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER MATERIALS

Comm'n on Safety and Abuse in America's Prisons, *Confronting Confinement* (2006), available at http://www.prisoncommission.org/pdfs/Confronting_Confinement.pdf 27-28

Erik Fitzpatrick, *Report of Indigent Defense Task Force* (2001), available at <http://web.archive.org/web/20020920154231/www.defgen.state.vt.us/readings/idthreport.pdf> . . . 7, 11-12

Cindy Struckman-Johnson & David Struckman-Johnson, *Sexual Coercion Rates in Seven Midwestern Prison Facilities for Men*, 80 *Prison J.* 379 (2000) 27

Associated Press, *Prison's Deadliest Inmate, Hepatis C, Escaping*, MSNBC, March 14, 2007, <http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/17615346/> 27

Vt. Admin. Order No. 4, § 1 14
